Rule 4 49C

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name(s)

and address{es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

{if any)

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Form 4.68

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
]

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

1008301

Name of Company

(a) MRGB Realisations Ltd

We (b) David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussan of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London,

SE12RT

the iquidators of the Company, attach a copy of our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 28 May 2013

to 28 May 2014.

Date }(/_‘dou QDIL,L

i

15/07/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

#86



pwc

Private & Confidential

Second report to members & creditors

11 July 2014

Company MRGB Realisations Ltd — in liquidation
Registered Number 1008301
Registered address 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 29 May 2012
Appointees David Robert Baxendale

Zelf Hussain
Address 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
Dividends *Current estimate Dividends paid

pin the £ pinthe £
Unsecured 17-19 p/E 17 p/E

* Please note that the gutdance on divnidend prospects 1s indicative only It should
not be used as the sole or principal basis of any bad debt prouision decision




MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation (“the Company”)

The Joint Ligquidators’ second report to members and creditors for the peried 29 May
2013 to 28 May 2014

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR867), this is the Jomnt Liquidators’
second progress report to members and all known creditors Attached at appendix A 1s a summary of
the financial information relating to the iquidation

Appointment of Administrators

On 5 December 2011 David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were
appointed Joint Admimstrators of the Company The adnmnistration was concluded on 29 May
2012, being the date the Company moved into creditors’ voluntary hquidation

Asset Realisations

The Company had no charged assets

The realisation of all of the Company’s assets has been completed

Rental Income

All funds held by the Company’s managing agents, Croft Capital Ltd, 1n respect of the admimstration
of the property have been accounted for in the hquidation and no other funds are held by them

Resolution of Final Matters

Rent deposit deed

Following the sale of the Property, steps have been taken to transfer the benefit of a rent deposit deed
1in respect of one of the leases associated with the Property to the new freehold owner The Company
ts obligated to carry out this task, and it is anticipated that the assignment will be completed by the
end of July 2014.

Tax clearance

The final corporation tax computahon and request for tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs
was submuitted soon after the period covered in this report. The work by our tax speciahsts enabled
the tax provision of £40,000 to be released Tax clearance was granted by HM Revenue & Customs
in early July 2014

Outcome for Creditors

Preferential / secured creditors

There are no preferential or secured creditors

Unsecured ereditors

Creditors will recall that the Joint Liquidators declared and paid a first internim distribution 1n August
2013 of 17p/E£ to all unsecured creditors

Subject to resolution of outstanding matters and payment of the final costs and expenses of the
hiquidation, the Joint Liquidators anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available to enable
them to declare and pay a second and final dividend of appreximately 2p/E to unsecured creditors
A notice of intended dividend will be 1ssued 1n due course




Investigations

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to
liquidation and have also considered the points raised by creditors in discharging their duties under
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

Creditors are reminded that the Joint Liquidators have a statutory obligation to consider the
directors’ conduct and to submt a return/report to the Insolvency Service The Joint Liguidators can
confirm that they have comphed with this requirement

Professional Advisers

During the period of this report, the Joint Liquidators have used professional advisors as explained
below

Name of professional advisor Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement
ASB Law LLP Soheitors Hourly rate

The Joint Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisors experience and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Joint Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that
they are reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that during the admmstration, in accordance with resolutions passed at the initial
creditors meeting held on 10 February 2012, the former Joint Admimstrators’ fees were fixed under
Rutle 2 106 IR86 by reference to time properly given by the Joint Administrators’ and their staff in
attending to matters arising In accordance with Rule 4 127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in
the admimstration continued in the hquidation

Total time costs incurred 1n the period 29 May 2013 to 28 May 2014 are £118,921 which represents
532 hours at an average hourly rate of £223, of which £63,475 has been drawn and £55,446 remains
to be paid Total fees drawn by the Joint Liquidators for the liquidation are £302,431 There has
been no change in the former Joint Administrators’ or the Joint Liqundators’ charge out rates since
the rate agreed at the meeting on 10 February 2012

It has been the Joint Ligmdators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the hquidation to
Junor staff 1n order to maximse the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by semor staff and the Joint Liqindators Any matter of particutar complexity or
significance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior
staff and the Joint Ligundators

Full details of the time costs incurred and charge out rates charged to this case from 29 May 2013 to
28 May 2014 by work category, are attached at appendix B, together with details of scale rates.
Specialist departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and
pensions, sometimes charge a small number of hours should the Joint Liquidators require their
expert advice, details of which can also be found at appendix B

Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ have paid disbursements of £318 30 (net of VAT) 1n the period of this report
(29 May 2013 to 28 May 2014)

Total disbursements incurred 1n the hquidation are £1,170 30 These are shown on the attached
receipts and payments account at appendix A, and explained below



Category 1 disbursements

Total category 1 disbursements incurred 1n the period 29 May 2013 to 29 May 2014 are £26 75 (net
of VAT), which has been paid in full.

Category 2 disbursemnents
The Joint Liquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the credrtors, 15 as follows

1 Photocopying at 4 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and
other bulk copying,

2 Mileage at a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢e) or §o pence per mile (over
2,000c¢)

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost (see category 1 dishursements above) !

The Joint Liqumdators have incurred category 2 disbursements of £291 55 1n the period 29 May 2013
to 28 May 2014, which have not yet been paid

Statement of expenses

The following expenses (net of VAT) have been incurred during the period of the report, and
payment 1s being made after 28 May 2014

Expense £
ASB Law (rent deposit deed) 831
Joint Laxquudators’ remuneration 55,446
Total 56,277

Additional information

Any creditor has the right to request further information from the Joint Liquidators with regard to
any part of this report (Rule 4 49E IR1986), in addition, should any creditor considers the Joint
Ligmdators’ remuneration and disbursements to be excessive or inappropnate, they have the nght to
challenge the amounts in accordance with Rule 4 131 IR86

Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ rights 1n relation to the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses
pursuant to IR86 15 attached at appendix C

Enquiries

The Joint Liquidators will circulate therr final report at the conclusion of the liquudation If any |
creditor has any enquiries in the meantime, please contact Conal McPhillips on 020-7212-6755 or

conal mephillips@uk pwe com

YR

D R Baxendale
Joint Ligindator

Daud Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain were appointed as Jomt Liquidators of MRGB Reahsations Limuted on 29
May 2012 Dawnd Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain are hcensed wm the Unmited Kingdom to act as msolvency
prachtioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Liqundators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on thewr instructions Personal data unll be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the hqundation




SILON

£10z 1sn8ny ur pred sew 3/d 130 $101p0I2 poInIasun o) uonnqusp 1sig oyl v

sasuadxa t0low pur 51502 snoydarat ‘sed2ega a5ea) J0) SaTIEYDL 5B SSAUISHQ DY} JO S435EYIINd YN PUP SHURLI) WIOL PAAIDIAI Samow sapnpduf £
sarjred pary) Aq play a4 SpUNY 19111y OU PUE 10y pdIunosde udsq sey JoFeuein Ljuadoad oy £q pjoy spuny Jo asuejeq oy ¢

SINII 10] S2Z1eY20J ST SIURUS] WOLJ PAII[OD

SIIROW §IPNIIM OS]y L120Ine [220] 3y} 0 ANdanp JudwAed et 0] SITVUD] JOJ PAPULYIL IOIL] HIOM YT §2)TL JO J20d5d Ul BIUCUD] WOLJ PIATIID SIUOW SIPAIU] [

930N

Tit6gg (508'669°S) 616850 puey uf s3unug
150'5z0 L gis‘€er'g LEr*106 spunwuied 2o ],
62'685°C ROZ'6ESS - sI0NP3ID PAINIISUN
ggt'og SitEr 11499 LVA BN
ziE'z zif'c - 51500 paie[as-aaiordury
956'CI g56't1 - xe) votjeaodio)
Lzg'z ifzg'z - s1gap yoog
19t 19y - spung Ayed piyy,
121461 1BT°L6T - awasu] [eyuay
1149 521 cot s0810y2 uey
829 zSo'z 9LS 51500 adeacig
110°1 SL g9&6 Bursiaaape Goymelg
£61'gg z19'vc 1851 529 [EUOISSIOI]
£6z'99 964'09 LG¥'S saseydIng
§g6° Ly ogc'ot 9g6'LE 1pdeuew Luadoad £q pjay ysep
L TA S gég'zz1 §90'g 539} S1UdFY
LSo1b SEE‘ST zTl'ST FARMIN
950'g6 - g50'gs oueansuy
zro'ob1 - s1o'o8y uonepimbry - sasudd xa 3 539) (e
60i'%PoT - 6oi'bot UOTIENSIUIWIPY - $25usd X0 R §30) [RFo]
E6GL bs 6EL SIUBIS ISP S10jepnbr] hmop
6g6't - 6g6‘t SIUDUWISINGSIP SLOJCIISIWPY 1WIO[ JO ddue|eg
1€b 2ot T18'iot ozh' P uot|eddunzd storepinbry jmop
6TTELT - 6zz'EL1 UOIICIDUNTUDS 51021 IWPY U0 ) O ddue|ey
sjuswicd

Szt L fm'vet T £f06b L sidiasoa mo |,
615°P1 6151 - (paBieydaa) saseyaing
Sg6‘ Ly Sp6‘ iy - 1afeurw Lradoxd Aq pog ysen
648'S1 6LE'G1 - punyaa djueinsu]
181'6 [44% 60g‘g £150) paiejas-aafojdury
LEG9T 15v'9 gg Lot POATIDDT 1SDIUT LS0ID)
trot'ss z96'c zS1'est s1qop yoogq
QIS‘obS TLUVEEE eS0T uroout [Rluay
000'0Sk'E - 0oo'05tE Auadoxd proyedrg
+Eg'b99t €191 1zZ'E99'E 101epmbyy 01 spuny Jo aSCI[IY

oz Le gZITSY

10z Ael g% - Lroz Loy 62

froz Aely g% - wrIOT Aoy 6%

s3daday

troz Ae gz 01 £102 A 6T poLiad a1y Jo) junodde sjudwled pue s1dredey — v xipuaddy

uonepmbry uj — pr] suonesedy FOUN




MRGBE Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation

Appendix B — Information in support of the Joint Liguidators’ time costs from 29 May
2013 to 28 May 2014

Charging and disbursement policy
Scale rates for non-specialist staff

The scale rates were fixed and agreed at the meeting of creditors on 10 February 2012, and no
changes have been made in the course of either the administration or the hquudation These are set

out below

Grade £
Partner 584
Director 513
Senitor Manager 395
Manager 332
Senior Assoclate - qualified 278
Senior Associate - unqualhfied 206
Associate 177
Support staff 88

Scale rates for specialist staff

The rates for specialist departments were also fixed and agreed at the meeting on 10 February 2012,
and no changes have been made 1n the course of exther the admimstration or the iquidation These

are set out below,

Grade £
Partner 823
Director 748
Semor Manager 698
Manager 458
Senior Associate 311
Associate 181
Support staff 88

Disbursements incurred in the period 290 May 2013 to 28 May 2014

Disbursement £
Category 1 26 75
Category 2
Mileage -
Printing & Photocopying 291 55
Total 318.30
Disbursements pohicy
Photocopying At 4 pence per sheet copied, only charged for cireulars to creditors and other
bulk copying
Mileage At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc} or 80 pence per mile (over
2,000¢c¢)




oS L I_|am Stz _.lu 693 | EEEiE3 (~1H) 3384 Ajanoy IIRIIAY
6z 9EE Lo [ob SEz'gy o9 626’ L [oz Tib’s (F) 1502 2w} [B10 ],
EEE vz 1z6'gu LL ZLS LE6LE Sz bi 09 99 FEES (84H) sanoy [LI0 L
So Sbz Sb olz'ot 59 L1 S0 gb 0g Lt olwt ort T WEL
S6 vEg 6€ SoG'61 zo€g 629 Sgo SE 61 ot uonesUIWPY pue uuued ‘A3aeng
gg £1z So getgt S1og oozl ool 00%R a1¢ soueydwon Bsy1o pue Aomels
Lz bgt of 6411 okg c1g - o£ 0 - Auadoad
00 11§ oS og'e oSS 090 oSt oz1 0Tz SUOBUS]
00 LLY Q9 1b1 ogo g0 - - - 51958V 1OY10
- - - - - - - sasdoldwy
BT 812 00 PLT1°QT ot £g oL LS 0RS 0g 61 - saLnbus] 10Mpal) pue suonnguist(l wowaudy swie)
o8 91 S6Eib'zz %6 611 oz €8 05 Lz qz6 - finseaa], put Sununoaoy
(F) MNwa (F)¥s0p3un 1| (8IH) SINOH [¥10 L (saH) Woddng {SIH) (SIH) JaBuuRpy {S3H)
AlINoH IBRIFAY / 21R1208SYy| 1vI30SSY 201035 | [ IBrury Jo1uag| 10)29a1( / Jauang

troz Aey g2 01 £10T AeJy 62 porrad a1y} 10§ 3500 dwn stoyepmby] yutop alp Jo sisAfeuy — (pauod) g xrpuaddy

uonepmbry uf — pyT suoneseay AN




MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liguidation

Appendix B (cont’d) — Narrative of tasks performed by the Joint Liquidators’ and their
staff for the period 29 May 2013 to 28 May 2014

The key areas of work have been as follows

Accounting and Treasury - £22,413

e Processing receipts and payments to / from liquidation account, and updating accounting system,
* Reviewing and agreeing recharges from the purchasers of the business and facihtating payment

Claims Agreement and Creditor Enquiries - £18,174

Recording claims received and dealing with general ereditor enquiries,

Reviewing claims and requesting / analysing supporting documentation,

Discussions with creditors and agreeing creditor claims,

Preparing and 1ssuing statutory notices 1n respect of the first distribution to unsecured creditors,
Calculating, declaring and 1ssuing the first interim distributton,

Dealing with unclaimed dividends,

Preparing outcome statements and pre-planning for second and final distribution,

Undertaking review of files 1n preparation for case closure

Other Assets — £141

s Review of correspondence from debtor entities i insolvency proceedings and assessment of
likehihood of recovery

Pensions - £2,810
» Rewviewing time costs and finalising billing
Property - £1,179

¢ Liaising with managing agents for details of receipts and payments,
» Collating information for assignment of rent deposit deed, reviewing costs estumate for the same,
s Following up with legal advisors to expedite completion of the assignment

Statutory and Other Compliance - £18,426

s Preparation and circulation of statutory notices and letters;
¢ Review and update of case files per regulatory requirements and in anticipation of case closure

Strategy, Plannmg and Admmistration - £19,505

Preparation and periodic update of strategy documents for review by the Liquidators,
Regular review of the status of the case,

Ongoing review of the status of individual tasks,

Review of junior staff work,

Sundry tasks not covered under other headings

Tax / VAT - £36,270

s Sourcing documents 1n support of corporation tax returns,
¢ Preparing post appomtment tax computations,
s Prepanng and submitting the post appointment VAT returns




MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation
Appendix C — Statement of Creditors’ Rights

The IR86 provide for creditors to request further information and challenge the Administrators’
remuneration and expenses

The relevant provisions are as follows -

le o itors’ re her inform
(1) If—
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(1) a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured

creditors (including the creditor in question), or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or
(dc), the admimistrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{(b) so far as the admimstrator considers that—

(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(i1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence agamst any
person, or

(ni) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for,
or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph

may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court
thmks just ”



MRGB Realisations Ltd — In Liquidation

Appendix C (cont’d)

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permisston of the court, may apply to
the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,
(b} the basis fixed for the admimstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the admimstrator,

15 or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b),
Inappropriate

(1B) The apphication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses 1n question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business]days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the application for a without notice
hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adminustrator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
mtends to adduce in support of 1t

(4) 1f the court considers the application to be well-founded, : must make one or more of the
following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being
expenses of the admimstration,

{e) an order that the admimistrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be
made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and
are not payable as an expense of the admmistration




